## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

## In re: FLUOROQUINOLONE PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

MDL No. 15-2642 (JRT)

This Document Relates to: Plaintiffs Represented by Bernstein Liebhard LLP as Set Forth in Exhibit A

\_\_\_\_\_

ORDER ESTABLISHING QUALIFIED SETTLEMENT FUND AND APPROVING APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATOR

This matter came before the Court on Plaintiffs' Motion to Establish Qualified Settlement Fund and Approve Appointment of Administrator. Based upon all the filings, **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED** that:

1. The Qualified Settlement Fund be established as a QSF within the meaning of Tres. Reg. § 1.468B-1 and pursuant to the jurisdiction conferred on this Court by Treas. Reg. § 1.468B-1(c)(1). The Qualified Settlement Fund shall be called the Bernstein Liebhard LLP FLQ/PN Settlement Fund.

2. The Garretson Resolution Group, Inc. is hereby appointed as Administrator pursuant to the terms, conditions, and restrictions of this Order and the Agreement, and is hereby granted the authority to conduct any and all activities necessary to administer and ultimately wind down the QSF as described herein (including, without limitation, being authorized to make disbursements from the QSF consistent with the Agreement). 3. CIBC Bank, USA is hereby appointed as the financial institution at which the Administrator will establish bank and investment accounts for the QSF in accordance with this Order.

4. This Order is subject to amendment by the Court *sua sponte* or upon application of the Parties. This Court retains jurisdiction over all matters covered by, or related to, this Order.

## IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: June 26, 2019 at Minneapolis, Minnesota

<u>s/John R. Tunheim</u> JOHN R. TUNHEIM Chief Judge United States District Judge